

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
1/9/2019 3:09 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96608-7

Court of Appeals No. 76624-4-I

---

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

HUY YING CHEN and YUEH HUA CHEN, Husband and Wife,

Appellants,

v.

JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, AS TRUSTEE F/K/A THE CHASE  
MANHATTAN BANK SUCCESSOR IN INTEREST TO THE CHASE  
MANHATTAN BANK, N.A.,

Respondent

---

**ANSWER OF RESPONDENT THE BANK OF NEW YORK  
MELLON TRUST COMPANY, N.A. FKA THE BANK OF NEW  
YORK TRUST COMPANY, N.A. AS SUCCESSOR TO  
JPMORGAN CHASE BANK, N.A. AS TRUSTEE FOR  
RESIDENTIAL ASSET MORTGAGE PRODUCTS, INC.,  
MORTGAGE ASSET-BACKED PASS-THROUGH  
CERTIFICATES SERIES 2005-RP3 TO  
APPELLANT CHEN'S PETITION FOR  
DISCRETIONARY REVIEW**

Submitted By:  
Cody M. Weston, WSBA No. 52321  
Joshua S. Schaer, WSBA No. 31491  
PERKINS COIE LLP  
1120 N.W. Couch St., Floor 10  
Portland, OR 97209-4128  
(503) 727-2000  
cweston@perkinscoie.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. IDENTITY OF ANSWERING PARTY.....	1
II. STATEMENT OF RELIEF SOUGHT.....	1
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Chen Defaults on a Secured Loan.....	1
B. The Judgment Against Chen is Domesticated in State Court. ....	2
C. Chen’s Property is Sold at Auction and the Sale is Confirmed.....	4
D. Chen Appeals the Trial Court’s Decisions.....	5
IV. RESPONSE TO ISSUES PRESENTED .....	6
V. RESPONSE ARGUMENT.....	6
A. Standard of Review.....	6
B. The Court of Appeals Properly Affirmed the Trial Court .....	7
VI. CONCLUSION.....	12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bank of New York Mellon Tr. Co. N.A. v. Faber</i> , 2018 WL 1610955 (D.N.J. Apr. 3, 2018).....	8
<i>Braman v. Kuper</i> , 51 Wn. 2d 676, 321 P.2d 275 (1958).....	7
<i>City of Moses Lake v. Grant Cnty. Boundary Review Bd.</i> , 104 Wn. App. 388, 15 P.3d 716 (2001).....	7
<i>Cowiche Canyon Conservancy v. Bosley</i> , 118 Wn.2d 801, 828 P.2d 549 (1992).....	7
<i>Hazel v. Van Beek</i> , 135 Wn.2d 45, 954 P.2d 1301 (1998).....	9, 11
<i>Heintz v. U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. for LSF9 Master Participation Tr.</i> , 2018 WL 418915 (2018) (unpublished) .....	7-8
<i>In re Marriage of McLean</i> , 132 Wn.2d 301, 937 P.2d 602 (1997).....	8
<i>In re Teerlink Ranch Ltd.</i> , 886 F.2d 1233 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	10-11
<i>JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Chen</i> , 2018 WL 4860189 (2018) (unpublished) .....	5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Keen v. Ocwen Loan Serv., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4111938 (M.D. Tenn. Aug. 28, 2018).....	8
<i>Mueller v. Miller</i> , 82 Wn. App. 236, 917 P.2d 604 (1996).....	9
<i>State v. Roy</i> , 2015 WL 260842 (2015) (unpublished) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Dos Cabezas Corp.</i> , 995 F.2d 1486 (9th Cir. 1993) .....	11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

**Page**

**ORDERS**

*JPMorgan Chase Bank v. Chen*, Case No. 95884-0 .....5

**RELATED CASES**

*Chen v. JPMorgan Chase Bank as Trustee*,  
Case No. 18-01269-RSL (W.D. Wash.) .....5

**RULES**

R.A.P. 10.3(a)(6).....7

R.A.P. 10.3(a)(8).....7

R.A.P. 13.4(b) .....6, 12

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

Rutter Group Prac. Guide Bankruptcy (Nat. Ed.) Ch. 8(I)-C,  
“Exceptions to Automatic Stay,” .....10

**STATUTES AND CODES**

11 U.S.C. § 362(a) .....10, 11

11 U.S.C. § 362(a)(4).....11

RCW 4.56.210(1).....9, 10

RCW 4.56.210(3).....9

RCW 6.17.020 .....9

RCW 6.17.020(1).....9, 10

RCW 6.21.030(1).....8, 9

RCW 6.36.025(1).....9, 10
